INDIAN WELLS VALLEY AIRPORT DISTRICT

NOTICE OF A REGULAR BOARD MEETING
MAY 24TH, 2024
9:00 AM
Airport Office
1669 Airport Road
Inyokern, CA 93527

MEETING ALSO AVAILABLE BY TELECONFERENCE

Dial-in: 17172758940
Access Code: 3788420

AGENDA
1. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG
3 CONSENT AGENDA
A. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF THE 3-15-24 REGULAR BOARD MEETING AND

B.

WAIVE FURTHER READING OF MINUTES

APPROVAL/RATIFICATION OF PAYMENT REGISTER FOR MARCH - APRIL
2024

APPROVAL/RATIFICATION OF US BANK CREDIT CARD STATEMENTS
FEBRUARY - APRIL 2024

APPROVAL/RATIFICATION OF DRAFT FINANCIAL REPORTS JULY 2023 -
JANUARY 2024

4, BUSINESS ITEMS

5. MANAGER'’S REPORT

6. COMMITTEE REPORTS

7. PUBLIC COMMENT ON ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA
8. BOARD COMMENT ON ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA
9. CLOSED SESSION

10. CLOSED SESSION REPORT

This Agenda was posted on MAY 20, 2024 by Demi Mace.

ADA Notice: Persons desiring disability-related accommodations should contact the District no
later than forty-eight hours prior to the meeting. Persons needing an alternative format of the



agenda because of a disability should notify the District no later than seventy-two hours prior to
the meeting. All inquiries/requests can be made by phone at (760) 377-5844, in person at 1669
Airport Way, Inyokern, CA, or via email to demi@inyokernairport.com

Copy of Records: Copies of public records related to open session items are available at the
administrative office of the District at 1669 Airport Way, Inyokern, CA.

Consent Agenda: All items on the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine and non-
controversial by the Airport staff and will be approved in one notion if no Director or member of
the public wishes to comment or ask questions. If comment or discussion is desired by anyone,
that item may be removed from the Consent Calendar and will be considered in the listed
sequence with an opportunity for members and public to address the Board concerning the item
prior to action being taken.)

Public Comments: Members of the public may comment on items on the agenda before the
Board takes action on that item, or for closed session items, before the Board goes into closed
session. Comments on items not on the agenda, and over which the Board has jurisdiction, may
be made under “Public Comment,” but the Board may not take action on any issues raised during
this time. All comments by members of the public are limited to three minutes.




MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE INDIAN WELLS VALLEY AIRPORT DISTRICT
MARCH 15th, 2024 @ 9:00 AM (Held via Teleconference)

1. CALLTO ORDER AND ROLL CALL

President Jim Paris called the meeting to order at 9:00 AM. Present were: Richard Bruce,
Russ Bates, Chip Holloway, Mark Storch, Assistant General Manager Joseph Foster, Office
Manager Demi Mace and by teleconference: Airport District Counsel Scott Nave via
teleconference and members of the public

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG WAS LED BY MARK STORCH
3. CONSENT CALENDAR:

A. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF THE 1-19-24 REGULAR BOARD MEETING AND WAIVE
FURTHER READING OF MINUTES

B. APPROVAL/RATIFICATION OF PAYMENT REGISTER FOR JANUARY - FEBRUARY 2024

C. APPROVAL/RATIFICATION OF US BANK CREDIT CARD STATEMENTS DECEMBER
2023 — JANUARY 2024

Motion was made by Director Bates, Seconded by Bruce
TO APPROVE CONSENT CALENDAR ITEMS
Motion was passed by roll call vote: 5 ayes

(Director Bates Arrives 7 minutes after meeting begins)

4. BUSINESS ITEMS:

A. DISSCUSSION/APPROVAL: EMPLOYEE ACCRUED VACATION PAYOUTS

-Office Manager Demi Mace explains the accrued Vacation leave that both Scott
Seymour and Joseph Foster have currently accrued and that the payouts accrued
vacation time are at the discretion of the board. The accrued vacation amounts are as
follows:

Scott Seymour: 158.39 hours x $79.08/hr = $12,525.48

Joseph Foster: 115.22 hours x $42/hr = $4,839.24

Motion was made by Director Halloway, Seconded Director Storch
TO APPROVE PAYQOUT OF EMPLOYEE ACCRUED VACATION TIME
Motion was passed by roll call vote: 5 ayes



5. COMMITTEE REPORT:
6. PUBLIC COMMENT:
7. MANAGERS REPORT:

- Joseph Foster gives the managers report explains that the FAA put off our pavement
project until 2028 and that we are working on other projects such as the fire flow and closing
out AIP 35 - Reconstruct Runway 2-20, as well as possibly obtaining another sweeper truck
next year. We are wrapping up a small military group and sold around 9,000 gallons to them.
MMIST will be back in May, we have moved their equipment into sea containers for storage
since they will be back to work with us soon. October-November we except to have 2 Apache's
and possibly have the B-29 DOC back in October. The ARFF Garage interior electrical is
expected to be done sometime in April. Joe asks the board if they would approve of the staff
looking into CALPERS for all employees. Scott Nave explains that there are different options,
Director Halloway says in his opinion, he would not use CALPERS, that he believes it is too
expensive and non-flexible. The board suggests talking to other airports about what plan they
have, and to research 470 retirement plans, Fidelity/ Edward Jones, and T. Rowe Price 401K,

8. BOARD COMMENT ON ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA:

9. CLOSED SESSION:
10. DISTRICT COUNSEL:

1. ADJOURNMENT: TO ADJOURN THE MEETING AT 9:34 AM

Approved at the meeting of the board of directors of the Indian Wells Valley Airport
District

Board Clerk:
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Indian Wells Valley Airport District

Statement of Assts, Liabilities and Equity

As of July 31, 2023

Assets

Current Assets

Cash On Hand

Desert Valley CU Business Share
Desert Valley CU Bus Checking
Kern County #42955 - Payroll
Kern County #42956 - Reserve
Kern County #42957 - PFC
Accounts Receivable

Accounts Receivable - Fuel
Receivable from Epic Aviation
Inventory - Av Gas 100LL
Inventory - Jet Fuel

Inventory - Diesel

Special Events Account

Total Current Assets

Property and Equipment
Land
CIP - Fire Rescue Building
CIP - ARFF Garage Project
CIP - AIP 32
Buildings - Capital Lease
Buildings - Public Use
Buildings - Fire Station
Buildings - Shop & Warehouse
Buildings - Hangars
Fuel System
Furniture & Equipment
Roadways & Parking Lot
Runways
Less Accumulated Depreciation

Net Property and Equipment

Other Assets
Deposits

Total Other Assets

Total Assets

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.

85.74

5.00
212,884.42
26.48
1,110,620.71
3.44
15,202.19
6,633.47
178,452.73
29,031.51
65,155.43
468.72
8,416.01

1,626,985.85

146,410.35
14,500.00
369,524.58
82,358.44
68,907.24
5,238,432 48
1,733,578.12
15,146.00
959,226.11
1,758,362.26
1,098,004.57
70,247.74
23,150,639.88
(17,532,471.31)

17,172,866.46

150.00

150.00

18,800,002.31

The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows.

Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.



Indian Wells Valley Airport District
Statement of Assts, Liabilities and Equity
As of July 31, 2023

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable 3 32,449.23
Union Bank Visa Payable 3,998.39
Accrued Sick Leave Payable 8,471.30
Accrued Vacation Leave Payable 10,077.13
Sales Tax Payable 481.09
Garnishments 682.60

Total Current Liabilities 56,159.74

Long-Term Liabilities

Total Long-Term Liabilities 0.00
Total Liabilities 56,159.74

Net Assets
Fund Balance 18,668,034.19
Net Income (Loss) 75,808.38
Total Net Assets 18,743,842.57
Total Liabilities and Net Assets $ 18,800,002.31

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.
The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows.
Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.



Revenues
Concessions
Fuel Sales, Av Gas 100LL
Fuel Sales, Jet-A
Callout Fees
Rents/Leases
Tie Down & Ramp Fees

Total Revenues

Indian Wells Valley Airport District

One Month Ended

Income Statement
Actual vs. Budget

One Month Ended

July 31, 2023 July 31, 2023

Actual Budget Variance Actual Variance
50.00 0.01% $ 0.00 0.00% $ 50.00 % 50.00 0.01% % 0.00 0.00% $ 50.00
14,364.49 3.16% 0.00 0.00 % 14,364.49 14,364.49 3.16% 0.00 0.00 % 14,364.49
406,677.24 89.59 % 0.00 0.00 % 406,677.24 406,677.24 89.55% 0.00 0.00 % 406,677.24
1,952.30 0.43 % 0.00 0.00 % 1,952.30 1,952.30 0.43% 0.00 0.00 % 1,952.30
30,736.45 6.77 % 0.00 0.00 % 30,736.45 30,736.45 6.77 % 0.00 0.00 % 30,736.45
160.00 0.04% 0.00 0.00 % 160.00 160,00 0.04% 0.00 0.00 % 160.00
453,940.48 100.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 453,940.48 453,940.48 100.00% 0.00 0.00 % 453,940.48

No assurance is provided on these financial statements,

The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows.

Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.



Marketing Expenses
Salaries
Payroll Taxes
Benefits
Accounting
Advertising
Auto/Vehicle Expense
Bank Charges
Credit Card Fees-Fuel Sales
Computer Expense
Consultant Fees
Data Processing
Depreciation
Directors' Fees
Dues & Subscriptions
Fuel Purchase - Gasoline
Fuel Purchase - Jet A
Fuel Purchase - 100LL
Fuel Purchase - Excise Tax
Insurance
Insurance, Warkers Comp
Legal
Licenses, Permits & Fees
Office Supplies
R & M - Building
R & M - Airfield
R & M - Fuel Facility
R & M - Supplies
Taxes - Other
Taxes - Sales
Telephone/Communications
Trash Remaval
Travel
Utilities

Total Marketing
Expenses

Indian Wells Valley Airport District

Income Statement
Actual vs. Budget
Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance
29,096.34 6.41% 000 0.00% 29,096.34 29,096.34 6.41% 0.00 0.00 % 29,096.34
2,241.29 0.49% 0.00  0.00% 2,241.29 2,241.29 0.49% 0.00 0.00 % 2,241.29
4,876.16 1.07% 0.00  0.00% 4,876.16 4,876.16 1.07% 0.00 0.00 % 4,876.16
1,590.00 0.35% 0.00 0.00% 1,590.00 1,590.00 0.35% 0.00 0.00 % 1,590.00
687.75 0.15% 0.00  0.00% 687.75 687.75 0.15% 0.00 0.00 % 687.75
1,035.11 0.23% 0.00 0.00% 1,035.11 1,035.11 0.23% 0.00 0.00 % 1,035.11
10.00 0.00 % 0.00  0.00% 10.00 10,00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % 10.00
11,499.30 2.53% 0.00  0.00% 11,499.30 11,499.30 2.53% 0.00 0.00 % 11,499.30
55,00 0.01 % 0.00 0.00% 55.00 55.00 0.01% 0.00 0.00 % 55.00
687.50 0.15% 0.00  0.00% 687,50 687.50 0.15% 0.00 0.00 % 687.50
395.00 0.09% 0.00  0.00% 395,00 395.00 0.09% 0.00 0.00 % 395,00
54,118.44 11.92% 0.00  0.00% 54,118.44 54,1184 11.92% 0.00 0.00 % 54,118.44
800.00 0.18% 0.00 0.00% 800.00 800.00 0.18% 0.00 0.00 % 800.00
2,800.00 0.62% 0.00  0.00% 2,800.00 2,800.00 0.62% 0.00 0.00 % 2,800.00
1,237.56 0.27% 0.00 0.00% 1,237.56 1,237.56 0.27% 0.00 0.00 % 1,237.56
217,295.91 47.87 % 0.00  0.00% 217,295.91  217,295.91 47.87% 0.00 0.00 % 217,295.91
10,156.15 2.24% 0.00  0.00% 10,156.15 10,156.15 2.24% 0.00 0.00 % 10,156.15
8,917.97 1.96 % 0.00  0.00 % 8,917.97 8,917.97 1.96% 0.00 0.00 % 8,917.97
288.19 0.06 % 0.00  0.00% 288.19 288.19 0.06% 0.00 0.00 % 288.19
528.56 0.12% 0.00  0.00% 528.66 528.66 0.12% 0.00 0.00 % 528.66
800.00 0.18% 0.00  0.00% 800.00 800.00 0.18% 0.00 0.00 % 800.00
1,250.00 0.28% 0.00 0.00% 1,250.00 1,250.00 0.28% 0.00 0.00 % 1,250.00
1,016.43 0.22% 0.00  0.00% 1,016.43 1,016.43 0.22% 0.00 0.00 % 1,016.43
183.00 0.04% 0.00  0.00% 183.00 183.00 0.04% 0.00 0.00 % 183.00
7,295.55 1.61% 0.00  0.00% 7,295.55 7,295.55 1.51% 0.00 0.00 % 7,295.55
1,200.10 0.26% 0.00  0.00% 1,200.10 1,200.10 0.26% 0.00 0.00 % 1,200.10
1,631.04 0.36% 0.00 0.00% 1,631.04 1,631.04 0.36% 0.00 0.00 % 1,631.04
264.53 0.06 % 0.00  0.00% 264.53 264.53 0.06 % 0.00 0.00 % 264.53
6,948.79 1.53% 0.00 0.00% 6,948.79 6,048.79 1.53% 0.00 0.00 % 6,948.79
1,403.77 0.31% 0.00 0.00% 1,403.77 1,403.77 0.31% 0.00 0.00 % 1,403.77
600.00 0.13% 0.00 0.00% 600.00 600.00 0.13% 0.00 0.00 % 600.00
25.71 0.01% 0.00 0.00% 25.71 25.71 0.01% 0.00 0.00 % 25.71
11,280.20 2.48% 000 __ 0.00% 11,280.20 11,280.20 2.48% 0.00 0.00 % 11,280.20
382,215.45 84.20 % 0.00  0.00% 382,21545  382,215.45 84.20% 0.00 0.00 % 382,215.45

No assurance is provided on these financial statements,

The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows.

Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.



Operating Income
(Loss)

Other (Income) Expenses
Interest Income - Co. of Kern

Total Other
Income(Expenses)

Net Income (Loss)

Indian Wells Valley Airport District

Income Statement
Actual vs. Budget
Actual Budget Variance Budget Variance
$ 71,725.03 15.80% § 000 0.00%$  71,725.03 $ 15.80% $ 0.00 0.00 % $ 71,725.03
(4,083.35) (0.90% 0.00  0.00% (4,083.35) (0.90% 0.00 0.00 % (4,083.35)
(4,083.35) (0.90%% 0.00 _ 0.00% (4,083.35) (0.90%% 0.00 0.00 % (4,083.35)
$ 75,808.38 16.70% $ 0.00 000%$ 7580838 § 16.70% $ 0.00 0.00 % $ 75,808.38

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.
The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows.
Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted,



Indian Wells Valley Airport District

Statement of Assts, Liabilities and Equity

As of August 31, 2023

Assets

Current Assets
Cash On Hand
Desert Valley CU Business Share
Desert Valley CU Bus Checking
Kern County #42955 - Payroll
Kern County #42956 - Reserve
Kern County #42957 - PFC
Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable - Fuel
Receivable from Epic Aviation
Inventory - Av Gas 100LL
Inventory - Jet Fuel
Inventory - Diesel
Special Events Account

Total Current Assets

Property and Equipment
Land
CIP - Fire Rescue Building
CIP - ARFF Garage Project
CIP - AIP 32
Buildings - Capital Lease
Buildings - Public Use
Buildings - Fire Station
Buildings - Shop & Warehouse
Buildings - Hangars
Fuel System
Furniture & Equipment
Roadways & Parking Lot
Runways
Less Accumulated Depreciation

Net Property and Equipment

Other Assets
Deposits

Total Other Assets

Total Assets

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.

85.74

5.00
376,478.00
26.55
1,113,006.53
3.45

60.68
4,096.57
61,612.39
13,691.60
75,906.60
468.72
8,416.01

1,653,857.84

146,410.35
14,500.00
369,524.58
82,358.44
68,907.24
5,238,432.48
1,733,578.12
15,146.00
959,226.11
1,758,362.26
1,098,004.57
70,247.74
23,150,639.88
(17,586,589.75)

17,118,748.02

150.00

150.00

18,772,755.86

The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows.

Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.



Indian Wells Valley Airport District
Statement of Assts, Liabilities and Equity
As of August 31, 2023

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable $ 32,449.23
Union Bank Visa Payable 2,988.25
Accrued Sick Leave Payable 8,471.30
Accrued Vacation Leave Payable 10,077.13
Sales Tax Payable 192.91
Garnishments 682.60

Total Current Liabilities 54,861.42

Long-Term Liabilities

Total Long-Term Liabilities 0.00
Total Liabilities 54 861.42

Net Assets
Fund Balance 18,668,034.19
Net Income (Loss) 49,860.25
Total Net Assets 18,717,894 .44
Total Liabilities and Net Assets $ 18,772,755.86

No assurance is provided on these financial statements,
The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows.
Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.



Revenues
Concessions
Fuel Sales, Av Gas 100LL
Fuel Sales, Jet- A
Landing Fees
Callout Fees
Rents/Leases
Tie Down & Ramp Fees

Total Revenues

Actual

$ 50.00
16,049.18
494,169.63
649.60

1,130.01
(2,308.51)

510,059.91

Indian Wells Valley Airport District
Income Statement

One Month Ended
August 31, 2023

Budget
001% s 0.00
3.15% 0.00
96.88 % 0.00
0.13% 0.00
0.22% 0.00
(0,45)% 0.00

100.00 % 0.00

Actual vs. Budget
Two Months Ended
August 31, 2023
Variance Actual Budget

0.00% % 50.00 $ 100.00 0.01% $ 0.00
0.00 % 16,049.18 30,413.67 3.15% 0.00
0.00 % 494,169.63 900,846.87 93.45% 0.00
0.00 % 649.60 649.60 0.07 % 0.00
0.00 % 1,130.01 3,082.31 0.32% 0.00
0.00 % (2,308.51) 28,427.94 2,95% 0.00

0.00 %

510,059.51 964,000.39 100.00 % 0.00

Variance
0.00% $ 100.00
0.00 % 30,413.67
0.00 % 900,846.87
0.00 % 649.60
0.00 % 3,082.31
0.00 % 28,427.94

0.00 0.00 % 480.00

0.00 % 964,000.39

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.
The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows.
Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.



Marketing Expenses
Salaries
Payroll Taxes
Benefits
Accounting
Advertising
Auto/Vehicle Expense
Bank Charges
Business Promotion
Credit Card Fees-Fuel Sales
Computer Expense
Consultant Fees
Contract Services
Data Processing
Depreciation
Directors' Fees
Dues & Subscriptions
Fuel Purchases
Fuel Purchase - Gasoline
Fuel Purchase - Jet A
Fuel Purchase - 100LL
Fuel Purchase - Excise Tax
Insurance
Insurance, Workers Comp
Landscaping
Legal
Licenses, Permits & Fees
Office Supplies
Postage
R & M - Building
R & M - Airfield
R & M - Fuel Facility
R & M - Supplies
Taxes - Other
Taxes - Sales
Telephone/Communications
Trash Remaval
Travel
Utilities

Total Marketing
Expenses

Indian Wells Valley Airport District

Income Statement
Actual vs. Budget
Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance
35,950.84 7.05% 0.00  0.00% 35,950.84 65,047.18 6.75% 0.00 0.00 % 65,047.18
2,744.11 0.54 % 0.00  0.00% 2,744.11 4,985.40 0.52% 0.00 0.00 % 4,985.40
4,877.16 0.96 % 0.00 0.00% 4,877.16 9,753.32 1.01% 0.00 0.00 % 9,753.32
150.00 0.03% 0.00  0.00% 150.00 1,740.00 0.18% 0.00 0.00 % 1,740.00
324.00 0.06% 0.00  0.00% 324.00 1,011.75 0.10% 0.00 0.00 % 1,011.75
1,952.66 0.38 % 0.00  0.00% 1,952.66 2,987.77 0.31% 0.00 0.00 % 2,987.77
0.00 0.00 % 0.00  0.00% 0.00 10.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 10.00
777.50 0.15% 0.00  0.00 % 777.50 777.50 0.08% 0.00 0.00 % 777.50
13,195.00 2.59% 0.00  0.00% 13,195.00 24,694.30 2.56% 0.00 0.00 % 24,694.30
70.72 0.01% 000 0.00% 70.72 125.72 0.01% 0.00 0.00 % 12572
0.00 0.00 % 0.00  0.00% 0.00 687.50 0.07 % 0.00 0.00 % 687.50
170,557.00 33.44% 0.00 0.00% 170,557.00  170,557.00 17.69 % 0.00 0.00 % 170,557.00
0.00 0.00% 0.00  0.00% 0.00 395.00 0.04% 0.00 0.00 % 395,00
54,118.44 10.61 % 0.00 0.00% 54,118.44  108,236.88 11.23% 0.00 0.00 % 108,236.88
500,00 0.10% 0.00 0.00% 500.00 1,300.00 0.13% 0.00 0.00 % 1,300.00
0.00 0.00% 0.00  0.00% 0.00 2,800.00 0.29% 0.00 0.00 % 2,800.00
570.12 0.11% 0.00 0.00% 570.12 570.12 0.06% 0.00 0.00 % 570.12
847.84 0.17 % 0.00 0.00% 847.84 2,085.40 0.22% 0.00 0.00 % 2,085.40
335,549.34 65.79% 0.00  0.00% 335,549.34  552,845.25 57.35% 0.00 0.00 % 552,845.25
15,339,91 3.01% 0.00  0.00% 15,339.91 25,496.06 2.64% 0.00 0.00 % 25,496.06
10,380.70 2.04% 0.00  0.00% 10,380.70 19,298.67 2.00% 0.00 0.00 % 19,298.67
0.00 0.00% 0.00  0.00% 0.00 288,19 0.03% 0.00 0.00 % 288,19
1,419.45 0.28% 0.00  0.00% 1,419.45 1,948.11 0.20% 0.00 0.00 % 1,948.11
1,530.33 0.30% 0.00  0.00% 1,530.33 1,530.33 0.16% 0.00 0.00 % 1,530.33
0.00 0.00% 0.00  0.00% 0.00 800.00 0.08% 0.00 0.00 % 800.00
77.06 0.02 % 0.00  0.00% 77.06 1,327.06 0.14 % 0.00 0.00 % 1,327.06
1,111.13 0.2% 0.00  0.00% 1,111.13 2,127.56 0.22% 0.00 0.00 % 2,127.56
66.00 0.01% 0.00 0.00% 66.00 66.00 0.01% 0.00 0.00 % 66.00
183.00 0.04% 0.00  0.00% 183.00 366.00 0.04 % 0.00 0.00 % 366.00
21,249.03 4.17% 0.00 0.00% 21,249.03 28,544,58 2.96% 0.00 0.00 % 28,544.58
543.19 0.11% 0.00  0.00% 543,19 1,743.29 0.18% 0.00 0.00 % 1,743.29
3,193.81 0.63% 0.00 0.00% 3,193.81 4,824.85 0.50% 0.00 0.00 % 4,824.85
315.40 0.06% 0.00 0.00% 315.40 579.93 0.06% 0.00 0.00 % 579.93
6,873.51 1.35% 0.00  0.00% 6,873.51 13,822.30 1.43% 0.00 0.00 % 13,822.30
1,865.07 0.37 % 000 0.00% 1,865.07 3,268.84 0.34% 0.00 0.00 % 3,268.84
1,278,00 0.25% 0.00  0.00% 1,278.00 1,878.00 0.19% 0.00 0.00 % 1,878.00
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00% 0.00 25.71 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 25.71
21,340.62 4.18% 000 _ 0.00% 21,340.62  32,620.82 3.38% 0.00 0.00 % 32,620.82
708,950.94  138.99% 0.00  0.00% 708,950.94  1,091,166.39 113.19% 0.00 0.00 % 1,091,166.39

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.

The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows.

Substantially all disclosures reguired by GAAP omitted.



Indian Wells Valley Airport District
Income Statement

Actual vs. Budget
Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance
Operating Income $ (198,891.03) (38,99 § 0.00 0.00% $ (158,891.03)% (127,166.00) (13.19% § 0.00 0.00% $  (127,166.00)
(Loss)
Other (Income) Expenses
Interest Income - Co. of Kern (2,385.90) (0.47P% 0.00 0.00 % (2,385.90) (6,469.25) (0.67p46 0.00 0.00 % (6,469.25)
Federal Grant - AIP 35 (170,557.00) (33.447% 0.00 0.00 % (170,557.00)  (170,557.00) (17.69%% 0.00 0.00 % (170,557.00)
Total Other (172,942.90) (33.91%4 0.00 0.00 % (172,942.90) _ (177,026.25) (18.36%% 0.00 0.00 % (177,026.25)
Income(Expenses)
Net Income (Loss) $ (25,948.13) (5.09% $ 0.00 0.00% $  (25948.13)$  49,860.25 5.17% % 0.00 0.00% § 49,860.25

No assurance is provided on these financial statements,
The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows,
Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.



Indian Wells Valley Airport District
Statement of Assts, Liabilities and Equity
As of September 30, 2023

Assets
Current Assets
Cash On Hand $ 85.74
Desert Valley CU Business Share 5.00
Desert Valley CU Bus Checking 272,061.05
Kern County #42955 - Payroll 26.55
Kern County #42956 - Reserve 1,263,006.53
Kern County #42957 - PFC 3.45
Accounts Receivable 172.68
Accounts Receivable - Fuel 4,486.72
Receivable from Epic Aviation 44 397.36
Inventory - Av Gas 100LL 34,176.00
Inventory - Jet Fuel 63,568.20
Inventory - Diesel 468.72
Special Events Account 7,216.44
Total Current Assets 1,689,674.44
Property and Equipment
Land 146,410.35
CIP - Fire Rescue Building 14,500.00
CIP - ARFF Garage Project 369,524.58
CIP - AIP 32 82,358.44
Buildings - Capital Lease 68,907.24
Buildings - Public Use 5,238,432.48
Buildings - Fire Station 1,733,578.12
Buildings - Shop & Warehouse 15,146.00
Buildings - Hangars 959,226.11
Fuel System 1,758,362.26
Furniture & Equipment 1,098,004.57
Roadways & Parking Lot 70,247.74
Runways 23,150,639.88
Less Accumulated Depreciation (17,640,708.19)
Net Property and Equipment 17,064,629.58
Other Assets
Deposits 150.00
Total Other Assets 150.00
Total Assets $  18754.454.02

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.
The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows.
Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.



Indian Wells Valley Airport District
Statement of Assts, Liabilities and Equity
As of September 30, 2023

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable $ 32,449.23
Union Bank Visa Payable 3,181.35
Accrued Sick Leave Payable 8,471.30
Accrued Vacation Leave Payable 10,077.13
Sales Tax Payable 490.19
Garnishments 682.60

Total Current Liabilities 55,351.80

Long-Term Liabilities

Total Long-Term Liabilities 0.00
Total Liabilities 55,351.80

Net Assets
Fund Balance 18,668,034.19
Net Income (Loss) 31,068.03
Total Net Assets 18,699,102.22
Total Liabilities and Net Assets $ 18,754,454.02

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.
The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows.
Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.



Revenues
Concessions
Fuel Sales, Av Gas 100LL

Miscellaneous Income
Rents/Leases
Tie Down & Ramp Fees

Total Revenues

Indian Wells Valley Airport District
Income Statement

Actual vs. Budget
One Month Ended Three Months
Ended
September 30, September 30,
2023 2023
Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance
50.00 0.03% $ 0.00 0.00% $ 50.00 150.00 0.01% $ 0.00 0.00% $ 150.00
56,325.55 36.51% 0.00 0.00 % 56,325.55 86,739.22 7.76% 0.00 0.00 % 86,739.22
55,767.84 36.15% 0.00 0,00 % 55,767.84 956,614.71 85.55% 0.00 0.00 % 956,614.71
438.20 0.28% 0.00 0.00 % 438.20 1,087.80 0.10% 0.00 0.00 % 1,087.80
1.69 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % 1.69 3,084.00 0.28% 0.00 0.00 % 3,084.00
525.00 0.34% 0.00 0.00 % 525.00 525.00 0.05% 0.00 0.00 % 525.00
40,826.00 26.47 % 0.00 0.00 % 40,826.00 69,253,94 6.19% 0.00 0.00 % 69,253.94
320.00 0.21% 0.00 0.00 % 320.00 800.00 0.07% 0.00 0.00 % 800.00
154,254.28 100.00% 0.00 0.00 % 154,254.28  1,118,254.67 100.00% 0.00 0.00 % 1,118,254.67

No assurance is provided on these financial statements,
The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows.
Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.



Indian Wells Valley Airport District
Income Statement
Actual vs. Budget

Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance
Marketing Expenses

Salaries 30,710.34 19.91% 0.00 0.00 % 30,710.34 95,757.52 8.56 % 0.00 0.00 % 95,757.52
Payroll Taxes 2,343.22 1.52% 0.00 0.00 % 2,343.22 7.328.62 0.66 % 0.00 0.00 % 7,328.62
Benefits 5,327.31 3.45% 0.00 0.00 % 532731 15,080.63 1.35% 0.00 0.00 % 15,080.63
Accounting 1,065.00 0.69% 0.00 0.00 % 1,085.00 2,805.00 0.25% 0.00 0.00 % 2,805.00
Advertising 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 1,011.75 0.09% 0.00 0.00 % 1,011.75
Auto/Vehicle Expense 297.95 0.19% 0.00 0.00 % 297.95 3,285.72 0.29% 0.00 0.00 % 3,285.72
Bank Charges 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 10.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 10.00
Business Promotion 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 777.50 0.07 % 0.00 0.00 % 777.50
Credit Card Fees-Fuel Sales 1,862.81 1L.21% 0.00 0.00 % 1,862.81 26,557.11 237% 0.00 0.00 % 26,557.11
Computer Expense 233.84 0.15% 0.00 0.00 % 233.84 359.56 0.03% 0.00 0.00 % 359.56
Consultant Fees 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 687.50 0.06 % 0.00 0.00 % 687.50
Contract Services 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 170,557.00 15.25% 0.00 0.00 % 170,557.00
Contributions 1,200.00 0.78% 0.00 0.00 % 1,200.00 1,200.00 0.11% 0.00 0.00 % 1,200.00
Data Processing 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 395.00 0.04 % 0.00 0.00 % 395.00
Depreciation 54,118.44 35.08% 0.00 0.00 % 54,118.44 162,355.32 14.52% 0.00 0.00 % 162,355.32
Directors' Fees 700.00 0.45 % 0.00 0.00 % 700.00 2,000.00 0.18% 0.00 0.00 % 2,000.00
Dues & Subscriptions 16.23 0.01% 0.00 0.00 % 16.23 2,816.23 0.25% 0.00 0.00 % 2,816.23
Education/Training 667.00 0.43 % 0.00 0.00 % 667.00 667.00 0.06 % 0.00 0.00 % 667.00
Fuel Purchases 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 570.12 0.05% 0.00 0.00 % 570.12
Fuel Purchase - Gasoline 1,339.12 0.87 % 0.00 0.00 % 1,339.12 3,424.52 0.31% 0.00 0.00 % 3,424.52
Fuel Purchase - Jet A 47,983.21 31.11% 0.00 0.00 % 47,983.21 600,828.46 53.73% 0.00 0.00 % 600,828.46
Fuel Purchase - 100LL 50,064.80 32,46 % 0.00 0.00 % 50,064.80 75,560.86 6.76% 0.00 0.00 % 75,560.86
Fuel Purchase - Excise Tax (18,174.88) (11.78%% 0.00 0.00 % (18,174.88) 1,123.79 0.10 % 0.00 0.00 % 1,123.79
Insurance 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 288.19 0.03% 0.00 0.00 % 288.19
Insurance, Workers Comp 1,255.45 0.81 % 0.00 0.00 % 1,255.45 3,203.56 0.29% 0.00 0.00 % 3,203.56
Landscaping 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 1,530.33 0.14% 0.00 0.00 % 1,530.33
Legal 1,600.00 1.04 % 0.00 0.00 % 1,600.00 2,400.00 0.21% 0.00 0.00 % 2,400.00
Licenses, Permits & Fees 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 1,327.06 0.12% 0.00 0.00 % 1,327.06
Office Supplies 41.28 0.03 % 0.00 0.00 % 41.28 2,168.84 0.19% 0.00 0.00 % 2,168.84
Postage 38.40 0.02% 0.00 0.00 % 38.40 104.40 0.01% 0.00 0.00 % 104,40
R & M - Building 329.45 0.21% 0.00 0.00 % 329.45 695.45 0.06 % 0.00 0.00 % 695.45
R &M - Airfield 869.03 0.56 % 0.00 0.00 % 869.03 29,413.61 2.63% 0.00 0.00 % 29,413.61
R & M - Fuel Facility 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 1,743.29 0.16% 0.00 0.00 % 1,743.29
R & M - Supplies 209.89 0.14% 0.00 0.00 % 209.89 5,034.74 0.45% 0.00 0.00 % 5,034.74
Taxes - Other 44.69 0.03% 0.00 0.00 % 44,69 624.62 0.06 % 0.00 0.00 % 624.62
Taxes - Sales (15,395.38) (9.98)% 0.00 0.00 % (15,395.38) (1,573.08) (0.14%0 0.00 0.00 % (1,573.08)
Telephone/Communications 1,039.18 0.67 % 0.00 0.00 % 1,039.18 4,308.02 0.39% 0.00 0.00 % 4,308.02
Trash Remaval 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 1,878.00 0.17% 0.00 0.00 % 1,878.00
Travel 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 25,71 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % 25.71
Uniforms 191.19 0.12% 0.00 0.00 % 191.19 191.19 0.02% 0.00 0.00 % 191.19
Utilities — 3.069.36 1.9% 0.00__0.00% 306936 __ 35690.18 3.19% 000___ 000% 3569018

Total Marketing 173,046.93 112.18% 0.00 0.00 % 173,046.93 _ 1,264,213.32 113.05% 0.00 0.00 % 1,264,213.32

Expenses

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.
The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows.
Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.



Operating Income
(Loss)

Other (Income) Expenses
Interest Income - Co. of Kern
Interest Income
Federal Grant - AIP 35

Total Other
Income(Expenses)

Net Income (Loss)

Indian Wells Valley Airport District

Income Statement

Actual vs. Budget
Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance

$ (18,792.65) (12.18Y% $ 0.00 0.00% $ (1B,792.65)% (145,958.65) (13.0574 $ 0.00 0.00% $  (145,958.65)
0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 (6,469.25) (0.58%%6 0.00 0.00 % (6,469.25)

(0.43) 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % (0.43) (0.43) 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % (0.43)

0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 (170,557.00) (15.25%% 0.00 0.00 % (170,557.00)

(0.43) 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % (0.43)  (177,026.68) (15.83% 0.00 0.00 % (177,026.68)

$ (18,792.22) (12.18Y% § 0.00 0.00% $ (18,792.22)§  31,068.03 2.78% $ 0.00 0.00% $ 31,068.03

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.

The financial statements do nat include a statement of cash flows.

Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.



Indian Wells Valley Airport District

Statement of Assts, Liabilities and Equity

As of October 31, 2023

Assets

Current Assets
Cash On Hand
Desert Valley CU Business Share
Desert Valley CU Bus Checking
Kern County #42955 - Payroll
Kern County #42956 - Reserve
Kern County #42957 - PFC
Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable - Fuel
Receivable from Epic Aviation
Inventory - Av Gas 100LL
Inventory - Jet Fuel
Inventory - Diesel
Special Events Account

Total Current Assets

Property and Equipment
Land
CIP - Fire Rescue Building
CIP - ARFF Garage Project
CIP - AIP 32
Buildings - Capital Lease
Buildings - Public Use
Buildings - Fire Station
Buildings - Shop & Warehouse
Buildings - Hangars
Fuel System
Furniture & Equipment
Roadways & Parking Lot
Runways
Less Accumulated Depreciation

Net Property and Equipment

Other Assets
Deposits

Total Other Assets

Total Assets

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.

85.74

5.00

244 ,298.67
26.67
1,268,317.68
3.46
402.68
5,863.82
73,570.74
19,281.60
100,352.84
468.72
7,216.44

1,719,894.06

146,410.35
14,500.00
369,928.70
82,358.44
68,907.24
5,238,432.48
1,733,578.12
15,146.00
959,226.11
1,758,362.26
1,098,004.57
70,247.74
23,150,639.88
(17.694,826.63)

17,010,915.26

150.00

150.00

18,730,959.32

The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows.

Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.



Indian Wells Valley Airport District

Statement of Assts, Liabilities and Equity

As of October 31, 2023

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable

Union Bank Visa Payable
Accrued Sick Leave Payable
Accrued Vacation Leave Payable
Payroll Taxes Payable

Sales Tax Payable
Garnishments

Total Current Liabilities

Long-Term Liabilities
Refundable Deposits

Total Long-Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities
Net Assets
Fund Balance

Net Income (Loss)

Total Net Assets

Total Liabilities and Net Assets

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.

32,449.23
6,235.59
8,471.30

10,077.13
4.411.82

640.59
682.60

62,968.26

250.00

250.00

63,218.26

18,668,034.19
(293.13)

18,667,741.06

18,730,959.32

The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows.

Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.



Revenues
Concessions
Film Location Fees
Fuel Sales, Av Gas 100LL
Fuel Sales, Jet- A
Landing Fees
Callout Fees
Miscellaneous Income
Rents/Leases
Tie Down & Ramp Fees

Total Revenues

Indian Wells Valley Airport District
Income Statement

Actual vs. Budget
One Month Ended Four Months Ended
October 31, 2023 October 31, 2023
Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance

50.00 0.03% % 0.00 0.00% $ 50.00% 200.00 0.02% $ 0.00 0.00% $ 200.00
7,000.00 4.24% 0.00 0.00 % 7,000,00 7,000.00 0.55% 0.00 0.00 % 7,000.00
16,237.99 9.84% 0.00 0.00 % 16,237.99 102,977.21 8.02% 0.00 0.00 % 102,977.21
135,718.80 82.23% 0.00 0.00 % 135,718.80  1,092,333.51 85.12% 0.00 0.00 % 1,092,333.51
275.87 0.17 % 0.00 0.00 % 275.87 1,363.67 0.11% 0.00 0.00 % 1,363.67
0.07 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.07 3,084.07 0.24% 0.00 0.00 % 3,084.07
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 525.00 0.04 % 0.00 0.00 % 525.00
5,447.00 3.30% 0.00 0.00 % 5,447.00 74,700.94 5.82% 0.00 0.00 % 74,700.94
320.00 0.19% 000__000%_ 32000 1,120.00 0.09% 000 _ _000% __ 1,120.00
165,049.73 100.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 165,049.73  1,283,304.40 100.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 1,283,304.40

No assurance is provided on these financial statements,
The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows.
Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.



Marketing Expenses
Salaries
Payroll Taxes
Benefits
Accounting
Advertising
Auto/Vehicle Expense
Bank Charges
Business Promotion
Credit Card Fees-Fuel Sales
Computer Expense
Consultant Fees
Contract Services
Contributions
Data Processing
Depreciation
Directors' Fees
Dues & Subscriptions
Education/Training
Film Expenses
Fuel Purchases
Fuel Purchase - Gasoline
Fuel Purchase - Jet A
Fuel Purchase - 100LL
Fuel Purchase - Excise Tax
Insurance
Insurance, Workers Comp
Landscaping
Legal
Licenses, Permits & Fees
Office Supplies
Outside Services
Postage
R & M - Building
R &M - Airfield
R & M - Fuel Facility
R & M - Supplies
Taxes - Other
Taxes - Sales
Telephone/Communications
Trash Removal
Travel
Uniforms
Utilities

Total Marketing
Expenses

Indian Wells Valley Airport District

Income Statement

Actual vs. Budget
Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance
42,786.76 25.92 % 0.00 0.00 % 42,786.76 138,544.28 10.80 % 0.00 0.00 % 138,544.28
3,264.01 1.98 % 0.00 0.00 % 3,264.01 10,592.63 0.83 % 0.00 0.00 % 10,592.63
5,328.31 3.23% 0.00 0.00 % 5,328.31 20,408.94 1.59% 0.00 0.00 % 20,408.94
300.00 0.18% .00 0.00 % 300.00 3,105.00 0.24% 0.00 0.00 % 3,105.00
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 1,011.75 0.08% 0.00 0.00 % 1,011.75
788.63 0.48 % 0.00 0.00 % 788.63 4,074.35 0.32% 0.00 0.00 % 4,074.35
10.00 0.01% 0.00 0.00 % 10.00 20.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 20.00
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 777.50 0.06 % 0.00 0.00 % 777.50
2,151.20 1.30% 0.00 0.00 % 2,151.20 28,708.31 2.24% 0.00 0.00 % 28,708.31
60.00 0.04 % 0.00 0.00 % 60.00 419.56 0.03% 0.00 0.00 % 419.56
0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 687.50 0.05% 0.00 0.00 % 687.50
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 170,557.00 13.29% 0.00 0.00 % 170,557.00
0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 1,200.00 0.09% 0.00 0.00 % 1,200.00
0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 395.00 0.03% 0.00 0.00 % 395.00
54,118.44 32.79% 0.00 0.00 % 54,118.44 216,473.76 16.87 % 0.00 0.00 % 216,473.76
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 2,000.00 0.16% 0.00 0.00 % 2,000.00
10.86 0.01% 0.00 0.00 % 10.86 2,827.09 0.22% 0.00 0.00 % 2,827.09
(667.00) (0.40%% 0.00 0.00 % (667.00) 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % 0.00
1,000.00 0.61% 0.00 0.00 % 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.08 % 0.00 0.00 % 1,000.00
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 570.12 0.04 % 0.00 0.00 % 570.12
1,041.27 0.63% 0.00 0.00 % 1,041.27 4,465.79 0.35% 0.00 0.00 % 4,465.79
16,938.22 10,26 % 0.00 0.00 % 16,938.22 617,766.68 48.14% 0.00 0.00 % 617,766.68
45,671.79 27.67% 0.00 0.00 % 45,671.79 121,232.65 9.45% 0.00 0.00 % 121,232.65
3,580.76 217% 0.00 0.00 % 3,580.76 4,704.55 0.37% 0.00 0.00 % 4,704.55
0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 288.19 0.02% 0.00 0.00 % 288.19
1,046.32 0.63 % 0.00 0.00 % 1,046.32 4,249.88 0.33% 0.00 0.00 % 4,249.88
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 1,530.33 0.12% 0.00 0.00 % 1,530.33
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 2,400.00 0.19% 0.00 0.00 % 2,400.00
44.40 0.03% 0.00 0.00 % 44.40 1,371.46 0.11% 0.00 0.00 % 1,371.46
541.60 0.33% 0.00 0.00 % 541.60 2,710.44 0.21% 0.00 0.00 % 2,710.44
(150.00) (0.09%% 0.00 0.00 % (150.00) (150.00) (0.01%% 0.00 0.00 % (150.00)
146.61 0.09% 0.00 0.00 % 146,61 251.01 0.02% 0.00 0.00 % 251,01
3,179.50 1.93% 0.00 0.00 % 3,179.50 3,874.95 0.30% 0.00 0.00 % 3,874.95
3,669.61 2.22% 0.00 0.00 % 3,669.61 33,083.22 2.58% 0.00 0.00 % 33,083.22
3,57431 217 % 0.00 0.00 % 3,57431 5,317.60 0.41% 0.00 0.00 % 5,317.60
851.02 0.52 % 0.00 0.00 % 851.02 5,885.76 0.46% 0.00 0.00 % 5,885.76
106.21 0.06 % 0.00 0.00 % 106.21 730.83 0.06 % 0.00 0.00 % 730.83
2,789.62 1,69% 0.00 0.00 % 2,789.62 1,216.54 0.09% 0.00 0.00 % 1,216.54
1,303.95 0.79% 0.00 0.00 % 1,303.95 5,611.97 0.44% 0.00 0.00 % 5,611.97
255,36 0,15% 0.00 0.00 % 255.36 2,133.36 0.17% 0.00 0.00 % 2,13336
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 25.71 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % 2571
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 191.19 0.01% 0.00 0.00 % 191.19
7,980.41 4.84% 0.00 _ 000% 798041 _ 43,670.59 3.40% 0.00___ 000% ____ 43,670.59
201,722.17 122.22% 0.00 0.00 % 201,722.17 _ 1,465,935.49 114.23% 0.00 0.00 % 1,465,935.49

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.

The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows.

Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.



Operating Income
(Loss)

Other (Income) Expenses
Interest Income - Co. of Kern
Interest Income
Federal Grant - AIP 35

Total Other
Income(Expenses)

Net Income (Loss)

Indian Wells Valley Airport District

Income Statement
Actual vs. Budget

Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance
$ (36,672.44)  (22.22%% % 0.00  0.00%S  (36672.44)§ (182,631.00) (14.23%% § 0.00 0.00% $  (182,631.09)
(5,311.28) (3.22%%6 0.00 0.00 % (5,311.28) (11,780.53) {0.92%%6 0.00 0.00 % (11,780.53)
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 (0.43) 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % (0.43)
0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 (170,557.00) (13.29%% 0.00 0.00 % (170,557.00)
(5,311.28) (3.220% 0.00 0.00 % (5,311.28) _ (182,337.96) (14.219% 0.00 0.00 % (182,337.96)
$ (31,361.16) (19.00%% $ 0.00 0.00% §  (31,361.16) § (293.13) (0.02p4 § 0.00 0.00% $ (293.13)

No assurance is provided on these financial statements,

The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows.

Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.



Indian Wells Valley Airport District

Statement of Assts, Liabilities and Equity

As of November 30, 2023

Assets

Current Assets
Cash On Hand
Desert Valley CU Business Share
Desert Valley CU Bus Checking
Desert Valley 450 Bus Checking
Kern County #42955 - Payroll
Kern County #42956 - Reserve
Kern County #42957 - PFC
Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable - Fuel
Receivable from Epic Aviation
Inventory - Av Gas 100LL
Inventory - Jet Fuel
Inventory - Diesel
Special Events Account

Total Current Assets

Property and Equipment
Land
CIP - Fire Rescue Building
CIP - ARFF Garage Project
CIP - AIP 32
Buildings - Capital Lease
Buildings - Public Use
Buildings - Fire Station
Buildings - Shop & Warehouse
Buildings - Hangars
Fuel System
Furniture & Equipment
Roadways & Parking Lot
Runways
Less Accumulated Depreciation

Net Property and Equipment

Other Assets
Deposits

Total Other Assets

Total Assets

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.

85.74

5.00
213,410.90
150,000.00
26.74
1,271,079.91
3.48
2,093.87
6,104.24
64,415.76
47,097.60
101,258.07
468.72
7.216.44

1.863,266.47

146,410.35
14,500.00
369,928.70
82,358.44
68,907.24
5,238,432.48
1,733,578.12
15,146.00
959,226.11
1,758,362.26
1,098,004.57
70,247.74
23,150,639.88
(17,748,945.07)

16,956,796.82

150.00

150.00

18,820,213.29

The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows.

Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.



Indian Wells Valley Airport District
Statement of Assts, Liabilities and Equity
As of November 30, 2023

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable 3 32,449.23
Union Bank Visa Payable 8,246.86
Accrued Sick Leave Payable 8,471.30
Accrued Vacation Leave Payable 10,077.13
Payroll Taxes Payable 3,782.61
Sales Tax Payable 1,655.12
Garnishments 682.60

Total Current Liabilities 65,364.85

Long-Term Liabilities

Refundable Deposits 250.00
Total Long-Term Liabilities 250.00
Total Liabilities 65,614.85
Net Assets

Fund Balance 18,668,034.19
Net Income (Loss) 86,564.25
Total Net Assets 18,754,598.44
Total Liabilities and Net Assets 3 18,820,213.29

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.
The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows.
Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.



Revenues
Concessions
Donations/Pledges
Film Location Fees
Fuel Sales, Av Gas 100LL
Fuel Sales, Jet-A
Landing Fees
Callout Fees
Miscellaneous Income
Rents/Leases
Tie Down & Ramp Fees

Total Revenues

Indian Wells Valley Airport District
Income Statement
Actual vs. Budget

One Month Ended Five Months Ended
November 30, 2023 November 30, 2023
Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance

0.00 0.00% $ 0.00 0.00% 5 0.00% 200.00 0.01% $ 0.00 0.00% $ 200.00
2,000.00 0.64% 0.00 0.00 % 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.13% 0.00 0.00 % 2,000.00
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 7,000.00 0.44% 0.00 0.00 % 7,000.00
11,970.61 3.85% 0.00 0.00 % 11,970.61 114,947.82 7.21% 0.00 0.00 % 114,947.82
288,650.56 92,73 % 0.00 0.00 % 288,690.56  1,381,024.07 86.61 % 0.00 0.00 % 1,381,024.07
424.76 0.14 % 0.00 0.00 % 424.76 1,788.43 0.11% 0.00 0.00 % 1,788.43
4.60 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 4.60 3,088.67 0.19% 0.00 0.00 % 3,088.67
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 525.00 0.03% 0.00 0.00 % 525.00
8,068.59 2.59% 0.00 0.00 % 8,068.59 82,769.53 5.19% 0.00 0.00 % B82,769.53
160.00 0.05% 0.00 0.00 % 160.00 1,280.00 0.08% 0.00 0.00 % 1,280.00
311,319.12 100.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 311,319,12  1,594,623.52 100.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 1,594,623.52

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.
The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows.
Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.



Marketing Expenses
Salaries
Payroll Taxes
Benefits
Accounting
Advertising
Auto/Vehicle Expense
Bank Charges
Business Promotion
Credit Card Fees-Fuel Sales
Computer Expense
Conferences/Seminars
Consultant Fees
Contract Services
Contributions
Data Processing
Depreciation
Directors' Fees
Dues & Subscriptions
Film Expenses
Fuel Purchases
Fuel Purchase - Gasoline
Fuel Purchase - Jet A
Fuel Purchase - 100LL
Fuel Purchase - Excise Tax
Insurance
Insurance, Workers Comp
Landscaping
Legal
Licenses, Permits & Fees
Office Supplies
Outside Services
Postage
Public Relations
R & M - Building
R & M - Airfield
R & M - Fuel Facility
R & M - Supplies
Taxes - Other
Taxes - Sales
Telephone/Communications
Trash Removal
Travel
Uniforms
Utilities

Total Marketing
Expenses

Indian Wells Valley Airport District

Income Statement
Actual vs. Budget
Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance
30,070.84 9.66 % 0.00 0.00% 30,070.84 168,615.12 10.57 % 0.00 0.00 % 168,615.12
2,294.29 0.74% 0.00 0.00% 2,294.29 12,886.92 0.81% 0.00 0.00 % 12,886.92
5,328.31 1.71% 0.00 0.00 % 532831 25,737.25 1.61% 0.00 0.00 % 25,737.25
1,100.00 0.35% 0.00 0.00 % 1,100.00 4,205.00 0.26% 0.00 0.00 % 4,205.00
(393.00) (0.13%% 0.00 0.00 % (393.00) 618.75 0.04% 0.00 0.00 % 618.75
1,762.31 0.57% 0.00 0.00% 1,762.31 5,836.66 0.37% 0.00 0.00 % 5,836.66
(48.92) (0.020% 0.00 0.00% (48.92) (28.92) 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % (28.92)
0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 777.50 0.05% 0.00 0.00 % 7772.50
2,206.03 0.71% 0.00 0.00% 2,206.03 30,914.34 1.94 % 0.00 0.00 % 30,914.34
70.86 0.02% 0.00 0.00 % 70.86 490.42 0.03% 0.00 0.00 % 450.42
42,96 0.01 % 0.00 0.00 % 42.96 42,96 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % 42.96
10,000.00 3.2% 0.00 0.00% 10,000.00 10,687.50 0.67% 0.00 0.00 % 10,687.50
0.00 0.00 % 0.00  0.00% 0.00 170,557.00 10.70 % 0.00 0.00 % 170,557.00
2,000.00 0.64% 0.00 0.00 % 2,000.00 3,200.00 0.20% 0.00 0.00 % 3,200.00
0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00 395.00 0.02% 0.00 0.00 % 395.00
54,118.44 17.38% 0.00 0.00 % 54,118.44 270,592.20 16.97 % 0.00 0.00 % 270,592.20
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00% 0.00 2,000.00 0.13% 0.00 0.00 % 2,000.00
32.46 0.01% 0.00 0.00% 32.46 2,859.55 0.18% 0.00 0.00 % 2,859.55
0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00 1,000.00 0.06% 0.00 0.00 % 1,000.00
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 570.12 0.04 % 0.00 0.00 % 570.12
1,145,68 0.37 % 0.00 0.00 % 1,145.68 5,611.47 0.35% 0.00 0.00 % 5,611.47
52,756.27 16.95 % 0.00 0.00 % 52,756.27 670,522.95 42.05% 0.00 0.00 % 670,522.95
42,323.28 13.59% 0.00 0.00 % 42,323.28 163,555.93 10.26 % 0.00 0.00 % 163,555.93
3,288.12 1.06 % 0.00 0.00 % 3,288.12 7,992.67 0.50 % 0.00 0.00 % 7,992.67
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 288.19 0.02% 0.00 0.00 % 288.19
0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 4,249.88 0.27 % 0.00 0.00 % 4,249.88
480.00 0.15% 0.00 0.00 % 480.00 2,010.33 0.13% 0.00 0.00 % 2,01033
1,600.00 0.51% 0.00 0.00 % 1,600.00 4,000.00 0.25% 0.00 0.00 % 4,000.00
630.40 0.20% 0.00  0.00% 630.40 2,001.86 0.13% 0.00 0.00 % 2,001.86
152,94 0.05% 0.00 0.00 % 152.94 2,863.38 0.18% 0.00 0.00 % 2,863.38
(750.00) (0.24Y% 0.00 0.00 % (750.00) (900.00) (0.0676 0.00 0.00 % (900.00)
0.00 0.00% 0.00  0.00% 0.00 251.01 0.02% 0.00 0.00 % 251.01
311.92 0.10% 0.00 0.00 % 311.92 311.92 0.02% 0.00 0.00 % 311.92
8,392.53 2.70% 0.00 0.00 % 8,392.53 12,267.48 0.77% 0.00 0.00 % 12,267.48
2,308.88 0.74% 0.00 0.00 % 2,308.88 35,392.10 2.22% 0.00 0.00 % 35,392.10
0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 5,317.60 0.33% 0.00 0.00 % 5,317.60
1,539.68 0.49% 0,00 0.00 % 1,539.69 7,42545 047 % 0.00 0.00 % 742545
108.72 0.03 % 0.00 0.00 % 108.72 839,55 0.05% 0.00 0.00 % B39.55
2,855.85 0.92% 0.00 0.00 % 2,855.85 4,072.39 0.26% 0.00 0.00 % 4,072.39
964.07 0.31% 0.00 0.00 % 964.07 6,576.04 0.41% 0.00 0.00% 6,576.04
300.04 0.10% 0.00 0.00 % 300.04 243340 0.15% 0.00 0.00 % 2,433.40
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 25.71 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 25.71
284.05 0.09% 0.00  0.00% 284.05 475.24 0.03% 0.00 0.00 % 475.24
(52.96) (0.02¥% 0.00 __ 0.00% (52.96) 43,617.63 2.74% 0.00 0.00 % 43,617.63
227,224.06 72.99% 0.00 0.00 % 227,224.06 _ 1,693,159.55 106.18 % 0.00 0.00 % 1,693,159.55

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.

The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows.

Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.



Indian Wells Valley Airport District

Income Statement
Actual vs. Budget

Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance
Operating Income $ 84,095.06 27.01% 8 0.00 0.00% $ 84,095.06 § (98,536.03) (6.18%% $ 0.00 0.00 % $ (98,536.03)
(Loss)
Other (Income) Expenses
Interest Income - Co. of Kern (2,762.32) (0.89)%% 0.00 0.00 % (2,762.32) (14,542.85) (0.91%% 0.00 0.00 % (14,542.85)
Interest Income 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 (0.43) 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % (0.43)
Federal Grant - AIP 35 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 (170,557.00) (10.70p% 0.00 0.00 % (170,557.00)
Total Other (2,762.32) (0.89)% 0.00 _ 0.00% (2,762.32) _ (185,100.28) (11.61%% 0.00 0.00 % (185,100.28)
Income(Expenses)
Net Income (Loss) 86,857.38 27.90% $ 0.00 0.00% $ 86,857.38 $ 86,564.25 543% § 0.00 0.00% $ 86,564.25

No assurance is provided on these financial statements,

The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows.

Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.



Indian Wells Valley Airport District
Financial Statements
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Burkey Cox Evans & Bradford
1058 W Ave. M-14 Ste B
Palmdale, CA 93551
661-267-2005

Indian Wells Valley Airport District
P.O. Box 634
Inyokern, CA 93527

The accompanying financial statements of Indian Wells Valley Airport District, as of December 31, 2023, were not

subjected to an audit, review, or compilation engagement by us and we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor
provide any assurance on them.

Management has elected to omit substantially all the disclosures required by the applicable financial reporting
framework. If the omitted disclosures were included in the financial statements, they might influence the user's
conclusions about the Company's financial position, results of operations, and cash flows. Accordingly, the financial
statements are not designed for those who are not informed about such matters.

Burkey Cox Evans & Bradford
Accountancy Corporation
Palmdale, CA

March 13, 2024



As of December 31, 2023

Assets

Current Assets
Cash On Hand
Desert Valley CU Business Share
Desert Valley CU Bus Checking
Kern County #42955 - Payroll
Kern County #42956 - Reserve
Kern County #42957 - PFC
Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable - Fuel
Receivable from Epic Aviation
Inventory - Av Gas 100LL
Inventory - Jet Fuel
Inventory - Diesel
Special Events Account

Total Current Assets

Property and Equipment
Land
CIP - Fire Rescue Building

CIP - ARFF Garage Project
CIP - AIP 32

Buildings - Capital Lease
Buildings - Public Use
Buildings - Fire Station
Buildings - Shop & Warehouse
Buildings - Hangars

Fuel System

Furniture & Equipment
Roadways & Parking Lot
Runways

Less Accumulated Depreciation

Net Property and Equipment

Other Assets
Deposits

Total Other Assets

Total Assets

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.

Indian Wells Valley Airport District
Statement of Assts, Liabilities and Equity

85.74

5.00
307,606.77
26.74
1,271,079.91
3.48
28,453.31
5,633.31
31,051.04
30,556.02
96,945.76
468.72
9,216.66

1,781,132.46

146,410.35
14,500.00
369,928.70
82,358.44
68,907.24
5,238,432.48
1,733,678.12
15,146.00
960,226.11
1,758,362.26
1,098,004.57
70,247.74
23,150,639.88
{(17,803,063.51)

16,902,678.38

150.00

150.00

$

18,683,960.84

The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows.

Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.



Indian Wells Valley Airport District
Statement of Assts, Liabilities and Equity
As of December 31, 2023

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable $ 32,449.23
Union Bank Visa Payable 7,650.46
Accrued Sick Leave Payable 8,471.30
Accrued Vacation Leave Payable 10,077.13
Sales Tax Payable 13,900.24
Garnishments 682.60

Total Current Liabilities 73,230.96

Long-Term Liabilities

Refundable Deposits 250.00
Total Long-Term Liabilities 250.00
Total Liabilities 73,480.96
Net Assets

Fund Balance 18,668,034.19
Net Income (Loss) (57,554.31)
Total Net Assets 18.610,479.88
Total Liabilities and Net Assets $ 18,683,960.84

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.
The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows.
Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.



Revenues
Concessions
Donations/Pledges
Film Location Fees
Fuel Sales, Av Gas 100LL
Fuel Sales, Jet - A
Landing Fees
Callout Fees
Miscellaneous Income
Rents/Leases
Tie Down & Ramp Fees

Total Revenues

Indian Wells Valley Airport District

Income Statement
Actual vs. Budget
One Month Ended Six Months Ended
December 31, 2023 December 31, 2023
Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance

50.00 0.03% $ 0.00 0.00% % 50.00 % 250.00 0.01% § 0.00 0.00% $ 250,00
2,000.00 1.34% 0.00 0.00 % 2,000.00 4,000.00 0.23% 0.00 0.00 % 4,000.00
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 7,000.00 0.40 % 0.00 0.00 % 7,000.00
53,986.39 36.25% 0.00 0.00 % 53,986.39 168,934.21 9.69 % 0.00 0.00 % 168,934.21
62,081.15 41.69 % 0.00 0.00 % 62,081.15  1,443,105.22 82.77 % 0.00 0.00 % 1,443,105.22
11445 0.08 % 0.00 0.00 % 114.45 1,902.88 0.11% 0.00 0.00 % 1,902.88
2.02 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 2,02 3,090.65 0.18% 0.00 0.00 % 3,090.69
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 525.00 0.03% 0.00 0.00 % 525.00
30,520.99 20.50 % 0.00 0.00 % 30,520.99 113,250.52 6.50 % 0.00 0.00 % 113,290.52
160.00 0.11% 0.00 0.00 % 160.00 1,440.00 0.08 % 0.00 0.00 % 1,440.00
148,915.00 100.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 148,915.00 _ 1,743,538.52 100.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 1,743,538.52

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.

The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows.

Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.



Marketing Expenses
Salaries
Payrall Taxes
Benefits
Accounting
Advertising
Audit
Auto/Vehicle Expense
Bank Charges
Business Promotion
Credit Card Fees-Fuel Sales
Computer Expense
Conferences/Seminars
Consultant Fees
Contract Services
Contributions
Data Processing
Depreciation
Directors' Fees
Dues & Subscriptions
Film Expenses
Fuel Purchases
Fuel Purchase - Gasoline
Fuel Purchase - Jet A
Fuel Purchase - 100LL
Fuel Purchase - Excise Tax
Insurance
Insurance, Workers Comp
Landscaping
Legal

Licenses, Permits & Fees
Office Supplies

Qutside Services

Park Expense

Postage

Public Relations

R & M - Building

R & M - Airfield

R & M - Fuel Facility

R & M - Supplies

Taxes - Other

Taxes - Sales
Telephone/Communications
Trash Removal

Travel

Uniforms

Utilities

Total Marketing
Expenses

Indian Wells Valley Airport District

Income Statement
Actual vs, Budget
Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance
29,994.84 20.14% 0.00  0.00 % 29,994.84  198,609.96 11.39% 0.00 0.00 % 198,609.96
1,769.08 1.19% 0.00 0.00 % 1,769.08 14,656.00 0.84% 0.00 0.00 % 14,656.00
5,328.31 3.58% 0.00 0.00% 532831 31,065.56 1.78% 0.00 0.00 % 31,065.56
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 4,205,00 0.24% 0.00 0.00 % 4,205.00
4,367.69 2.93% 0.00 0.00 % 4,367.69 4,986.44 0.29% 0.00 0.00 % 4,986.44
15,000.00 10.07 % 0.00 0.00 % 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.86% 0.00 0.00 % 15,000.00
379.14 0.25% 0.00 0.00 % 379.14 6,215.80 0.36% 0.00 0.00 % 6,215.80
0.00 0.00 % 0.00  0.00% 0.00 (28.92) 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % (28.92)
775.00 0.52% 0.00 0.00 % 775.00 1,552.50 0.09% 0.00 0.00 % 1,552.50
1,286,57 0.86 % 0.00 0.00 % 1,286.57 32,200.91 1.85% 0.00 0.00 % 32,200.91
70.86 0.05% 0.00 0.00 % 70.86 561.28 0.03 % 0.00 0.00 % 561.28
118.79 0.08 % 0.00  0.00% 118.79 161.75 0.01% 0.00 0.00 % 161.75
0.00 0.00% 0.00  0.00% 0.00 10,687.50 0.61% 0.00 0.00 % 10,687.50
0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 170,557.00 9.78% 0.00 0.00 % 170,557.00
0.00 0.00% 0.00 000% 0.00 3,200.00 0.18% 0.00 0.00 % 3,200.00
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 395.00 0.02% 0.00 0.00 % 395.00
54,118.44 36.34% 0.00 0.00 % 54,118.44 32471064 18.62% 0.00 0.00 % 324,710.64
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00% 0.00 2,000.00 0.11% 0.00 0.00 % 2,000.00
86.23 0.06 % 0.00 0.00 % 86.23 2,945.78 0.17 % 0.00 0.00 % 2,945.78
0.00 0.00 % 0.00  0.00% 0.00 1,000.00 0.06 % 0.00 0.00 % 1,000.00
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 570.12 0.03% 0.00 0.00 % 570.12
622,22 0.42% 0.00 0.00 % 622.22 6,233.69 0.36 % 0.00 0.00 % 6,233.69
36,895.37 24,78 % 0.00 0.00 % 36,895.37 707,418.32 40.57 % 0.00 0.00 % 707,418.32
118,701.69 79.71% 0.00 0.00 % 118,701.69 282,257.62 16.19 % 0.00 0.00 % 282,257.62
2,804.67 1.88% 0.00  0.00% 2,804.67 10,797.34 0.62 % 0.00 0.00 % 10,797.34
702.63 0.47 % 0.00  0.00% 702.63 990.82 0.06 % 0.00 0.00 % 990.82
523.16 0.35% 0.00 0.00 % 523.16 4,773.04 0.27% 0.00 0.00 % 4,773.04
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00% 0.00 2,010.33 0.12% 0.00 0.00 % 2,010.33
800.00 0.54 % 0.00  0.00% £00.00 4,800.00 0.28% 0.00 0.00 % 4,800.00
10.00 0.01 % 0.00 0.00 % 10.00 2,011.86 0.12% 0.00 0.00 % 2,011.86
41.14 0.03 % 0.00  0.00% 41.14 2,904.52 0.17% 0.00 0.00 % 2,904.52
(600.00) (0.40)% 0.00  0.00% (600.00) (1,500.00) (0.09%% 0.00 0.00 % (1,500.00)
52439 0.35% 0.00 0.00 % 524.39 524.39 0.03% 0.00 0.00 % 524,39
66.00 0.04 % 0.00 0.00 % 66.00 317.01 0.02% 0.00 0.00 % 317.01
319.86 0.21% 0.00 0.00 % 319.86 631.78 0.04% 0.00 0.00 % 631.78
638.00 0.43% 0.00 0.00% 638.00 12,905.48 0.74% 0.00 0.00 % 12,905.48
2,995.48 2.01% 0.00  0.00% 2,995.48 38,387.58 2.20% 0.00 0.00 % 38,387.58
0.00 0.00 % 0.00  0.00% 0.00 5,317.60 0.30% 0.00 0.00 % 5,317.60
2,623.09 1.76 % 0.00 0.00 % 2,623.09 10,048.54 0.58% 0.00 0.00 % 10,048.54
1,518.53 1.02% 0.00 0.00 % 1,518.53 2,358.08 0.14% 0.00 0.00 % 2,358.08
0.00 0.00 % 0.00  0.00% 0.00 4,072.39 0.23% 0.00 0.00 % 4,072.39
1,159.95 0.78% 0.00 0.00 % 1,159.95 7,735.99 0.44% 0.00 0.00 % 7,735.99
494,00 0.33% 0.00 0.00 % 494.00 2,927.40 0.17 % 0.00 0.00 % 2,927.40
0.00 0.00 % 0.00  0.00% 0.00 25.71 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 25.71
583.11 0.39% 0.00 0.00 % 583.11 1,058.35 0.06 % 0.00 0.00 % 1,058.35
8,315.54 5.58% 0.00 0.00 % 8,315.54 51,933.17 2.98% 0,00 0.00% _ 51,833.17
293,033.78 196.78 % 0.00 _ 0.00 % 293,033.78 _ 1,986,193.33 113.92% 0.00 0.00% __ 1,986,193.33

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.

The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows.

Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted,



Operating Income
(Loss)

Other (Income) Expenses

Interest Income - Co. of Kern
Interest Income
Federal Grant - AIP 35

Total Other
Income(Expenses)

Net Income (Loss)

Indian Wells Valley Airport District

Income Statement
Actual vs. Budget

Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance
5 (144,118.78) (96.78)% 3 0.00 0.00% § (144,118.78) § (242,654.81) (13.92p4 $ 0.00 0.00% § (242,654.81)
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 (14,542.85) (0.83%% 0.00 0.00 % (14,542.85)
(0.22) 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % (0.22) (0.65) 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % (0.65)
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 (170,557.00) (9.78%4% 0.00 0.00 % (170,557.00)
(0.22) 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % (0.22)  (185,100.50) (10.62P4 0.00 0.00 % (185,100.50)
$ (144,118.56 (96.78)% $ 0.00 0.00% § (144,118.56)§  (57,554.31) (3.30P% § 0.00 0.00 % $ (57,554.31)

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.

The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows.

Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.




Indian Wells Valley Airport District
Statement of Assts, Liabilities and Equity
As of January 31, 2024

Assets

Current Assets
Cash On Hand

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.

$ 85.74
Desert Valley CU Business Share 5.00
Desert Valley CU Bus Checking 370,842.14
Kern County #42955 - Payroll 26.74
Kern County #42956 - Reserve 1,271,079.91
Kern County #42957 - PFC 3.48
Accounts Receivable 11,402.80
Accounts Receivable - Fuel 3,040.07
Receivable from Epic Aviation 20,092.54
Inventory - Av Gas 100LL 24,461.70
Inventory - Jet Fuel 91.703.76
Inventory - Diesel 468.72
Special Events Account 9,216.66
Total Current Assets 1,802,429.26
Property and Equipment
Land 146,410.35
CIP - Fire Rescue Building 14,500.00
CIP - ARFF Garage Project 369,928.70
CIP - AIP 32 82,358.44
Buildings - Capital Lease 68,907.24
Buildings - Public Use 5,238,432.48
Buildings - Fire Station 1,733,578.12
Buildings - Shop & Warehouse 15,146.00
Buildings - Hangars 959,226.11
Fuel System 1,758,362.26
Furniture & Equipment 1,098,004.57
Roadways & Parking Lot 70,247.74
Runways 23,150,639.88
Less Accumulated Depreciation (17,857,181.95)
Net Property and Equipment 16,848,559.94
Other Assets
Deposits 150.00
Total Other Assets 150.00
Total Assets 3 18,651,139.20

The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows.

Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.



Indian Wells Valley Airport District
Statement of Assts, Liabilities and Equity
As of January 31, 2024

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable $ 32,449.23
Union Bank Visa Payable 3,227.43
Accrued Sick Leave Payable 8.471.30
Accrued Vacation Leave Payable 10,077.13
Payroll Taxes Payable (2,398.00)
Sales Tax Payable 14,069.59
Garnishments 682.60

Total Current Liabilities 66,579.28

Long-Term Liabilities

Refundable Deposits 250.00
Total Long-Term Liabilities 250.00
Total Liabilities 66,829.28
Net Assets

Fund Balance 18,668,034.19
Net Income (Loss) (83,724.27)
Total Net Assets 18,584,309.92
Total Liabilities and Net Assets 3 18,651,139.20

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.
The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows.
Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.



Revenues
Concessions
Donations/Pledges
Film Location Fees
Fuel Sales, Av Gas 100LL
Fuel Sales, Jet- A
Landing Fees
Callout Fees
Miscellaneous Income
Rents/Leases
Tie Down & Ramp Fees
Insurance Claim
Refunds

Total Revenues

Actual

50.00
0.00
71,200.00
4,125.98
33,054.35
220.43
0.80

0.00
13,672.82
480.00
27,360.00

169,092.62

0.03% $
0.00 %
42.11%
244 %
19.55%
0.13%
0.00%
0.00%
8.09%
0.28%
16.18%

100.00 %

Indian Wells Valley Airport District

One Month Ended

January 31, 2024
Budget

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

Income Statement
Actual vs. Budget

Variance
0.00% $ 50.00 §
0.00 % 0.00
0.00 % 71,200,00
0.00 % 4,125,98
0.00 % 33,054.35
0.00 % 220.43
0.00 % 0.80
0.00 % 0.00
0.00 % 13,672.82
0.00 % 480.00
0.00 % 27,360.00

0.00 %

Actual

300.00
4,000.00
78,200.00
173,060.19
1,476,159.57
2,123.31
3,001.49
525,00
126,963.34
1,920.00
27,360.00

0.02% $
0.21%
4.09%
9.05%
77.18%
0.11%
0.16%
0.03%
6.64%
0.10%
143%

100.00 %

Seven Months

Ended

January 31, 2024

Budget

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00 % $

0.00 %
0.00 %
0.00 %
0.00 %
0.00 %
0.00 %
0.00 %
0.00 %
0.00 %
0.00 %

0.00 %

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.

The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows.

Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.

Variance

300.00
4,000.00
78,200.00
173,060.19
1,476,158.57
2,123.31
3,091.49
525.00
126,963.34
1,920.00
27,360.00

— 1892624 11.J9% 000 0.00%._ 1892824 1892824  0.99% _ 000 D0D.00% _  18928.24

169,092.62 _ 1,912,631.14 1,912,631.14



Marketing Expenses
Salaries
Payroll Taxes
Benefits
Accounting
Advertising
Audit
Auto/Vehicle Expense
Bank Charges
Business Promotion
Credit Card Fees-Fuel Sales
Computer Expense
Conferences/Seminars
Consultant Fees
Contract Services
Contributions
Data Processing
Depreciation
Directors' Fees
Dues & Subscriptions
Film Expenses
Fuel Purchases
Fuel Purchase - Gasoline
Fuel Purchase - Jet A
Fuel Purchase - 100LL
Fuel Purchase - Excise Tax
Insurance
Insurance, Workers Comp
Landscaping
Legal
Licenses, Permits & Fees
Office Supplies
Outside Services
Park Expense
Postage
Professional Services
Public Relations
R & M - Building
R &M - Airfield
R & M - Fuel Facility
R & M - Supplies
Taxes - Other
Taxes - Sales
Telephone/Communications
Trash Removal
Travel
Uniforms
Utilities

Indian Wells Valley Airport District

Income Statement
Actual vs. Budget

Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance
27,156.34 16.06 % 0.00 0.00 % 27,156.34 225,766.30 11.80% 0.00 0.00 % 225,766.30
2,414.06 1.43% 0.00 0.00 % 2,414.06 17,070.06 0.89% 0.00 0.00 % 17,070.06
5,328.31 315% 0.00 0.00 % 5,328.31 36,393.87 1.90% 0.00 0.00 % 36,393.87
1,315.00 0.78% 0.00 0.00 % 1,315.00 5,520.00 0.29% 0.00 0.00 % 5,520.00
2,586.00 1.53% 0.00 0.00 % 2,586.00 7,572.44 0.40 % 0.00 0.00 % 7,572.44
0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 15,000.00 0.78 % 0.00 0.00 % 15,000.00
537.53 0.32% 0.00 0.00 % 537.53 6,753.33 0.35% 0.00 0.00 % 6,753.33
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 (28.92) 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % (28.92)
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 1,552.50 0.08% 0.00 0.00 % 1,552.50
316.26 0.19% 0.00 0.00 % 316.26 32,517.17 1.70% 0.00 0.00 % 32,517.17
60.00 0.04% 0.00 0.00 % 60.00 621.28 0.03 % 0.00 0.00 % 621.28
0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 161.75 0.01% 0.00 0.00 % 161.75
16,015.00 9.47 % 0.00 0.00 % 16,015.00 26,702.50 1.40% 0.00 0.00 % 26,702.50
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 170,557.00 8.92% 0.00 0.00 % 170,557.00
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 3,200.00 0.17 % 0.00 0.00 % 3,200.00
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 395.00 0.02 % 0.00 0.00 % 395.00
54,118.44 32.01% 0.00 0.00 % 54,118.44 378,829.08 19.81% 0.00 0.00 % 378,829.08
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 2,000.00 0.10% 0.00 0.00 % 2,000.00
27.09 0.02% 0.00 0.00 % 27.09 2,972.87 0.16% 0.00 0.00 % 2,972.87
0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 1,000.00 0.05% 0.00 0.00 % 1,000.00
0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 570.12 0.03% 0.00 0.00 % 570.12
851,93 0.50 % 0.00 0.00 % 851.93 7,085.62 0.37% 0.00 0.00 % 7,085.62
28,058.49 16.59% 0.00 0.00 % 28,058.49 735,476.81 38.45% 0.00 0.00 % 735,476.81
29,347.39 17.36 % 0.00 0.00 % 29,347.39 311,605.01 16.29% 0.00 0.00 % 311,605.01
1,790.88 1,06 % 0.00 0.00 % 1,750.88 12,588.22 0.66 % 0.00 0.00 % 12,588.22
859.23 0.51% 0.00 0.00 % 859.23 1,850.05 0.10% 0.00 0.00 % 1,850.05
1,046.32 0.62% 0.00 0.00 % 1,046.32 5,819.36 0.30% 0.00 0.00 % 5,819.36
0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 2,010.33 0.11% 0.00 0.00 % 2,010.33
800.00 0.47 % 0.00 0.00 % 800.00 5,600.00 0.29% 0.00 0.00 % 5,600.00
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 2,011.86 0.11% 0.00 0.00 % 2,011.86
1,625.88 0.96 % 0.00 0.00 % 1,625.88 4,530.40 0.24% 0.00 0.00 % 4,530.40
(300.00) (0.18%% 0.00 0.00 % (300.00) (1,800.00) (0.09¥%% 0.00 0.00 % (1,800.00)
0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 524,39 0.03% 0.00 0.00 % 52439
66.00 0.04 % 0.00 0.00 % 66.00 383.01 0.02% 0.00 0.00 % 383.01
1,860.00 1.10% 0.00 0.00 % 1,860.00 1,860.00 0.10% 0.00 0.00 % 1,860.00
5,556.54 3.29% 0.00 0.00 % 5,556.54 6,188.32 0.32% 0.00 0.00 % 6,188.32
213,13 0.13% 0.00 0.00 % 21313 13,118.61 0.69% 0.00 0.00 % 13,118.61
1,832.59 1.08% 0.00 0.00 % 1,832,59 40,220.17 2,10% 0.00 0.00 % 40,220.17
0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 5,317.60 0.28% 0.00 0.00 % 5,317.60
1,526.98 0.90 % 0.00 0.00 % 1,526.98 11,575.52 0.61% 0.00 0.00 % 11,575.52
1,479.12 0.87 % 0.00 0.00 % 1,479.12 3,837.20 0.20% 0.00 0.00 % 3,837.20
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 4,072.39 0.21% 0.00 0.00 % 4,072.39
2,962.06 1.75% 0.00 0.00 % 2,962.06 10,698.05 0.56 % 0.00 0.00 % 10,698.05
1,073.00 0.63 % 0.00 0.00 % 1,073.00 4,000.40 0.21% 0.00 0.00 % 4,000.40
0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 25.71 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 25.71
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 1,058.35 0.06 % 0.00 0.00 % 1,058.35
4,739.01 2.80% 0.00 0.00 % 4,739.01 56,672.18 2.96 % 0.00 0.00 % 56,672.18

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.

The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows.

Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.



Indian Wells Valley Airport District
Income Statement

Actual vs. Budget
Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance
Total Marketing 195,262.58 115.48% 0.00 0.00 % 195,262,58  2,181,455.91 114.06 % 0.00 0.00 % 2,181,455.91

Expenses

No assurance is provided on these financial statements,
The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows,
Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.



Operating Income
(Loss)

Other (Income) Expenses
Interest Income - Co. of Kern
Interest Income
Federal Grant - AIP 35

Total Other
Income(Expenses)

Net Income (Loss)

Indian Wells Valley Airport District
Income Statement
Actual vs. Budget

Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance
$ (26,169.96) 15.48%% $ 0.00 0.00% s (26,169.96) § (268,824.77) (14.069%6 § 0.00 0.00% §  (268,824.77)
0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 (14,542.85) (0.76 Y% 0.00 0.00 % (14,542.85)
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 (0.65) 0.00% 0.00 0.00 % (0.65)
0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 (170,557.00) (8.92p6 0.00 0.00 % (170,557.00)
0.00 0.00% 0.00  0.00% 0.00 _ (185,100.50) (9.68%h 0.00 0.00 % (185,100.50)
$ (26,169.96) (15.48Y% § 0.00 0.00% $  (26,169.96)$ (B3,724.27) (43874 § 0.00 0.00 % $ (83,724.27)

Na assurance is provided on these financial statements.

The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows.

Substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.



